
Corrigendum 

ISM-19/1/2022-ISM-DIC 

India Semiconductor Mission 

                            Electronics Niketan, 
6, CGO Complex 

New Delhi  
Date - September 25, 2023  

Subject: Corrigendum to RFP for Engagement of Project Management Consultancy for 

implementation of Projects under the Semicon India Programme 
  

In furtherance to the queries submitted to the RFP (No. ISM-19/1/2022-ISM-DIC) for Engagement of 

Project Management Consultancy for implementation of Projects under the Semicon India Programme 

dated September 1, 2023, the following provisions stand amended: 
  

S.No. RFP  

Pg. No. 

RFP 

Clause 

Existing Clause Amended Clause 

1 6 Eligibility 

Criteria/  

A. Overall/         

1. Organisation 

Company/ LLP/ Partnership/ 

Joint Venture/ Consortium 

established as per laws of India. 

It may be noted that up to 3 

entities (including foreign 

entities) may collaborate for 

Partnership/ Joint Venture/ 

Consortia with a minimum of 

26% equity stake in the 

arrangement. For Joint Venture/ 

Consortia the “Lead Member” 

shall mean one entity, 

established under laws of India, 

with highest equity stake in the 

arrangement. Such Lead 

Member shall be eligible to sign 

the documents on behalf of all 

members. The combined 

eligibility and evaluation 

parameters of all the members of 

the Partnership/  Joint Venture/ 

Consortia shall be considered. 

To be added: 

It may be noted that the 

credentials of participating 

entities, including of 

group/parent entities 

may be considered. 

2 7 Eligibility 

Criteria/  

A. Overall/   

S.No. 5 

The Bidder undertakes that there 

is no conflict of interest that may 

be likely to impact its obligations 

while submitting its Bid or 

fulfilling subsequent terms of 

agreement in furtherance of this 

RFP 

The Bidder shall submit a written 

declaration specifying the status 

of any existing or potential 

conflict of interest at the time of 

Bid submission/start of each 

project, along with its strategy to 

mitigate the same. 

3 14 Payment Terms/ 

Sub-clause ii./ 

Table 

Payment (in %age of agreed 

fees) based on milestones 

[Total amount payable (P) 

= % quoted in financial bid * 

Eligible project Cost] 

Payment (in %age of agreed 

fees) based on milestones [Total 

amount payable (P) = % quoted 

in financial bid * Approved 

Incentive] 

4 16 Payment Terms/ 

Payment (Part-2) 

Illustrative example: 

If the fee quoted is 0.1% by the 

bidder, 

For a project of INR 10,000 Cr. 

Illustrative example: 

If the fee quoted is 0.1% by the 

bidder, 



P=0.1*INR 10,000 Cr.=10 Cr. for an Approved Incentive of 

INR 10K Cr. 

P=0.1%*INR 10K Cr.=10 Cr. 

5 18 General terms and 

conditions/ xi./ (f) 

PMC’s liability to indemnify for 

the losses, pay damages to ISM; 

PMC’s liability (L) to indemnify 

for the losses/ pay damages to 

ISM shall be the financial quote 

proposed by the PMC with 

respect to the estimated incentive 

disbursement covered in the 

RFP.  

Illustrative example: 

If the fee quoted is 0.1% by the 

bidder, then Liability (L) for an 

estimated Incentive of INR 60K 

Cr. Will be =0.1%*INR 60K 

Cr.= INR 60 Cr. 

6 28 Annexure V: 

Technical 

Evaluation Bid 

Submission (Self-

certification 

required)/ S.No. 3 

 

Experience in semiconductor/ 

display manufacturing/ project 

management 

Actual Experience in consulting/ 

project management with respect 

to manufacturing of 

semiconductor/ display/ 

electronics (independent/ 

joint)1 

7 28  Annexure V: 

Technical 

Evaluation Bid 

Submission (Self-

certification 

required)/ S.No. 4 

 

Experience in monitoring/ 

managing high-value 

assignments (INR 20,000) 

Monitoring/ managing 

experience of public/ private 

assignments of at least INR 

20,000 Crore 

8 30  Annexure VI: 

Eligibility Criteria 

Compliance 

Undertaking 

We hereby undertake that we 

comply with the Eligibility 

Criteria as mentioned in the RFP 

(No. ISM-19/1/2022-ISM-DIC) 

regarding Engagement of Project 

Management Consultancy for 

implementation of Projects under 

the Semicon India Programme 

dated 09.06.2023. 

We hereby undertake that we 

comply with the Eligibility 

Criteria as mentioned in the RFP 

dated 01.09.2023 (No. ISM-

19/1/2022-ISM-DIC) regarding 

Engagement of Project 

Management Consultancy for 

implementation of Projects under 

the Semicon India Programme. 

 

This Corrigendum forms a part of the aforesaid RFP and except as otherwise provided herein all 

other terms and conditions thereof shall remain valid and binding. This is issued with the approval of 

the Competent Authority. 
Sd/- 

(Amitesh Kumar Sinha) 

CEO, ISM 

email: amitesh.iras@gov.in 

Tel: 011-24363078/79 

 
1 Note 1 of Pg. 9 of RFP dated September 01 2023 


